deemed separate entity, i.e. it is not legally ring-fenced from the insurer and will therefore no longer
be consolidated. The cell captive arrangement with the insurer is accounted for as an in-substance
reinsurance contract issued by the group. In terms of IFRS 4 the group therefore changed its
accounting policy for the year ended 31 March 2014 for the accounting of cell captive arrangements. The
net assets of the insurance cells are included as part of other receivables and prepayments and are no
longer consolidated.

The change in accounting policy had no e�ect on basic or headline earnings per share, or on diluted
basic or diluted headline earnings per share.

142   TFG / 2014 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | Selected Explanatory Notes to the Summary Consolidated
Financial Statements

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE SUMMARY
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH

The Foschini Group Limited and its subsidiaries

15. Change in accounting policies (continued)

15.1 Accounting for insurance cells (continued)

As reported

31 March

2012

Rm

31 March

2012

Adjustment

Rm

As restated

31 March

2012

Rm

Other receivables and prepayments 226,4 140,4 366,8

Cash 710,9 (206,2) 504,7

Trade and other payables (1 827,0) 35,3 (1 791,7)

Taxation payable (57,3) 30,5 (26,8)

The e�ect of the change is as follows:

As reported

31 March

2013

Rm

31 March

2013

Adjustment

Rm

As restated

31 March

2013

Rm

Other receivables and prepayments 594,3 222,5 816,8

Cash 908,1 (314,7) 593,4

Trade and other payables (2 282,5) 48,2 (2 234,3)

Taxation payable (100,7) 44,0 (56,7)

15.2 Cost of turnover

During the year under review, the group refined its calculation of cost of turnover to only include those costs
directly related to the cost of merchandise. Certain costs (promotional and related) previously included in
cost of turnover have now been included in trading expenses.

This change was done for easier comparison with others in the industry. Accordingly, the gross profit
previously reported at March 2013 changes from 41,9% to 46,4% on the new basis. This change in accounting
policy had no e�ect on basic or headline earnings per share, or on diluted basic or diluted headline earnings
per share. There is also no impact on the statement of financial position.

The e�ect of the change is as follows:

As reported

31 March

2013*

Rm

31 March

2013

Adjustment

Rm

As restated

31 March

2013

Rm

Cost of turnover 7 492,3 (586,2) 6 906,1

Trading expenses 4 857,4 586,2 5 443,6

* The 31 March 2013 reported figures exclude the RCS Group.

15.3 IAS 19 Employee Benefits: Defined benefits plan

During the year under review, the group adopted IAS 19 Employee benefits: Defined benefits plan. The
group has adopted the standard retrospectively and all actuarial gains and losses which would have been
recognised through profit and loss have been recognised through other comprehensive income. The group
raised a R69,8 million actuarial loss in the current financial year. The change had no e�ect on the prior years
as there were no actuarial gains or losses recognised through profit and loss.